



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL DEFECTIVE U/S 372 CR.P.C. No. - 181 of 2024**

Babu Lal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Rajani Kant Mishra

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: G.A.

---

**Court No. - 93**

**HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.**

1. This Court has passed following order on 14.01.2026 :-

*"As per office report dated 13.01.2026, notice has not been served upon opposite party No.2.*

*Issue a fresh notice to opposite party No.2 returnable at an early date.*

*Steps be taken within seven days.*

*List after four weeks as fresh. "*

2. However, till date, as per office report dated 17.02.2026, steps has not been taken by learned counsel for the appellant.

3. Learned counsel for the appellant prays for and is granted further one week's time for taking steps.

4. List this case after four weeks as fresh.

**February 18, 2026**

P. Pandey

**(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal,J.)**